No share option expense has been recognised in the income statement during the year as all share options had previously vested (2009: all vested).

Shares allocated conditionally

Shares allocated conditionally fall under either the group’s performance-related bonus scheme or the group’s Performance Share Plan (PSP). Shares allocated
conditionally under the performance-related bonus scheme vest three years following the date of grant provided certain non-market performance conditions
are met. Those allocated under the PSP vest after three years, to the extent that (a) certain non-market performance conditions are met as to two-thirds of
the allocation and (b) certain market performance conditions are met as to the remaining third of the allocation. Vesting occurs after the third anniversary of
the date the shares were allocated conditionally. To the extent that the performance criteria have been met and the shares are not forfeited, these shares can
only be released upon request after the third anniversary but before the tenth anniversary.

The number of shares allocated conditionally is as follows:

Performance-
related bonus

scheme
2010

Number

PSP
2010

Number

Total
2010

Number

Performance-
related bonus

scheme
2009

Number

PSP
2009

Number

Total
2009

Number

Outstanding at 1 January 1,322,739 14,962,009 16,284,748 2,257,765 11,861,814 14,119,579

Allocated during the year 546,896 5,204,762 5,751,658 553,382 6,576,223 7,129,605

Transferred during the year (344,286) (4,053,117) (4,397,403) (1,488,408) (3,238,023) (4,726,431)

Forfeited during the year – (1,177,848) (1,177,848) – (201,393) (201,393)

Expired during the year – (21,000) (21,000) – (36,612) (36,612)

Outstanding at 31 December 1,525,349 14,914,806 16,440,155 1,322,739 14,962,009 16,284,748

The weighted average remaining contractual life of conditional share allocations outstanding at 31 December 2010 was 15 months (2009: 17 months).
The weighted average share price at the date of allocation of shares allocated conditionally during the year was 259.20p (2009: 210.25p) and the contractual
life of all conditional allocations was three years.

Under the PSP, the vesting of one third of the shares allocated conditionally depends upon Total Shareholder Return (a market performance condition) over
the vesting period measured against a comparator group. 25% of the allocation vests upon the group’s Total Shareholder Return equalling median performance